

## 2025 Fiscal Note Data Reports

### State Expenditure Impacts

Published date: February 17, 2025

Questions/Comments? Contact: Bill Zepernick

Fiscal Notes Section Manager, Legislative Council Staff

[bill.zepernick@coleg.gov](mailto:bill.zepernick@coleg.gov) | 303-866-4777

### About This Report

This report provides information on the State Expenditure impacts of pending legislation at the 2025 legislative session using data from Legislative Council Staff Fiscal Notes. Expenditures are listed by General Fund, cash funds, federal funds, and centrally appropriated costs. FTE and TABOR refund impacts are also noted in this report.

The Summary Tab lists the total expenditure impact of pending bills by fiscal year. Expenditures for individual bills by fiscal year are shown on separate tabs. **NOTE: Actual appropriations may differ from estimated expenditures.** The data in this report documents the expenditure impacts and required resources to implement legislation, as estimated by LCS in fiscal notes. In situations where the General Assembly determines that no appropriation or a different appropriation is required than shown in the fiscal note, this data will continue to reflect the LCS fiscal note estimate. Please refer to the appropriation clause in the bill or the JBC Staff Appropriations Report for information/data on actual appropriations.

**State Expenditure Impacts of Pending Legislation**

<b>Fiscal Year</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
<b>Current Year</b> FY 2024-25	\$0	\$64,076,611	\$0	\$0	<b>\$64,076,611</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>(\$57,730,000)</b>
<b>Budget Year</b> FY 2025-26	\$19,305,188	<b>(\$356,492,545)</b>	\$1,813,529	\$832,425	<b>(\$334,541,403)</b>	<b>88.8</b>	<b>(\$353,096,603)</b>
<b>Out Year</b> FY 2026-27	\$24,822,237	<b>(\$428,811,303)</b>	\$876,495	\$1,697,828	<b>(\$401,414,743)</b>	<b>168.6</b>	<b>(\$345,011,060)</b>

**Source:** Legislative Council Staff

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Redunds.

<b>Bill Statistics</b>		
This report is reflecting fiscal data for	<b>237 bills</b>	that are pending before the General Assembly or have been enacted into law.
It is excluding	<b>30 bills</b>	that have concluded at the 2025 legislative session.

**State Expenditure Impacts**

Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1001	Enforcement Wage Hour Laws	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1002	Medical Necessity Determination Insurance Coverage	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1003	Children Complex Health Needs Waiver	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1004	No Pricing Coordination Between Landlords	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1005	Tax Incentive for Film Festivals	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1006	School District Solar Garden Lease Term	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1007	Paratransit Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1008	Complementary Behavioral Hlth Servs in Jails	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1009	Vegetative Fuel Mitigation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1010	Prohibiting Price Gouging in Sales of Necessities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1011	Private Equity Acquisition of Child Care Centers	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1012	Income Tax Expenditures for Service Members	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1013	DOC Visitation Rights	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1014	Increasing Efficiency Division of Water Resources	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1015	Ability to Pay Bond Online Clarifications	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1016	Occupational Therapist Prescribe Med Equip	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1017	Community Integration Plan Individuals with Disab	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1018	Vocational Rehabilitation Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1019	Third-Party Admin of Div of Housing Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1020	Earned-Wage Access Service Provider	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1021	Tax Incentives for Employee-Owned Bus	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1022	Qualified Medication Administration Personnel	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1023	Local Government Review of Fencing Projects	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1024	Medical-Aesthetic Services Delegation Disclosures	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1025	Stockpile of Essential Materials Distribution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1026	Repeal Copayment for DOC Inmate Health Care	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1027	Update Disease Control Statutes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1028	Modifications to Address Confidentiality Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1029	Municipal Authority over Certain Land	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1030	Accessibility Standards in Building Codes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
**Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation**

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1032	Improving Infrastructure to Reduce Homelessness	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1033	Medicaid Third-Party Liability Payments	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1034	Changes to Dangerous Dog Statute	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1035	Collaborative Management Program Updates	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1036	Missing Murdered Indigenous Relative License Plate	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1037	Income Tax Credit for Eligible Teachers	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$21,900,000)
HB25-1038	Postsecondary Credit Transfer Website	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1039	Commercial Vehicle Muffler Requirements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1040	Adding Nuclear Energy as a Clean Energy Resource	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1041	Student Athlete Name Image or Likeness	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1042	Air Quality Control Regulation Workforce Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1043	Owner Equity Protection in HOA Foreclosure Sales	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1049	Communication Rights for Persons in Custody	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1050	Regional County Jail Approach	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1053	Landowner Immunity for Emergency Access to Prop	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**

Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1054	Repeal Leg Audit Cmt Reviews of Emissions Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1055	Repeal Firearm Dealer Requirements & State Permit	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1056	Local Gov Permitting Wireless Telecom Facilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1057	American Indian Affairs Interim Committee	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1058	Not Guilty by Reason of Insanity Defense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1059	Food Waste Reduction in Public Schools	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1060	Electronic Fence Detection Systems	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1061	Community Schoolyards Grant Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1062	Penalty for Theft of Firearms	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1063	FDA-Approved Crystalline Polymorph Psilocybin Use	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1065	Jury Duty Opt-Out for Certain People	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1067	Criminal Asset Forfeiture Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1069	Increase Stakeholder Participation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1070	Electroconvulsive Treatment for Minors	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1072	Pretrial Release for Repeat Violent Offenses	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1073	Protections Against Child Rape	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1075	Regulate Speech-Language Pathology Assistants	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1076	Motor Vehicle Regulation Administration	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1077	Backflow Prevention Devices Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1078	Forestry & Firefighter Workforce & Education	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1079	Indep Ethics Cmmn Jurisdiction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1080	Wireless Tel Infrastructure Deployment Incentives	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1081	Reporting Statistics on Restitution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1082	Qualified Individuals Death Certificates	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1083	Vehicle Transactions Deployed Military Families	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1084	Remove Gendered Language from Title 35	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1085	Public Hospital Boards of Trustees	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1086	Interstate Compact Placement Children Timing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1087	Confidentiality Requirements Mental Health Support	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1088	Costs for Ground Ambulance Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**

Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1089	Cnty Mail Ballot Signature Verification Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1090	Protections Against Deceptive Pricing Practices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1091	Designation of State Mushroom	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1092	Rent Increases by Landlord to Tenant	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1093	Limitations on Local Anti-Growth Land Use Policies	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1094	Pharmacy Benefit Manager Practices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1095	Petitioner Reqmnts in Certain Property Tax Appeals	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1096	Automated Permits for Clean Energy Tech	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1097	Placement Transition Plans for Children	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1098	Automated Protection Order Victim Notification Sys	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1099	Water Quality Data Standards	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1100	Reqmnts for Filling Certain Vacancies in Offices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1101	State Disbursement Process	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1103	Fallen Firefighter Special License Plate	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1105	PERA True-up of DPS Division Employer Contribution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0



**State Expenditure Impacts**  
**Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation**

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1108	Prohibitions in Rental Agreements Due to Death	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1109	Gender Identity Certificate of Death	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1110	Railroad Crossing Maintenance Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1111	Expand Homestead Exemptions	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1112	Local Authorities Enforce Vehicle Registration	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1113	Limit Turf in New Residential Development	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1114	Defense Review of Tangible Object for Crim Trial	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1115	Water Supply Measurement & Forecasting Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1116	DOC Search Court Records Before Offender Release	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1117	Vehicle Immobilization Company Regulation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1118	Catalytic Converter Replacement Exemption	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1120	Septic-System Replacement Enterprise	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1121	Permanent Trailer Registration	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1122	Automated Driving System Commercial Motor Vehicle	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1123	HOA Alternative Dispute Resolution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1124	Universal Contracting Provision Requirements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1127	Register & Drive Surplus Military Vehicles	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1128	Income Tax Credit for Firearm Safety Device	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1129	DOC Peer Behavioral Hlth Services Reentry Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1130	Labor Reqmnts for Government Construction Projects	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1131	Eliminate Student Cap at CSUs Veterinary Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1132	Military Family Behavioral Health Grant Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1133	Requirements for Sale of Firearms Ammunition	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1135	Communication Devices in Schools	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1137	Adopt a Shelter Pet Account Community Cats	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1138	Protect Victims in Civil Sex Misconduct Suits	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1140	Disclosing Information to Immigration Authorities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1142	Increase Crim Penalty for Failure to Exit Premises	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1144	Repeal Retail Delivery Fees	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1148	Crim Protection Order & Protection Order Violation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
**Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation**

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1149	Comprehensive Black History & Culture Ed in K-12	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1151	Abritation of Health Insurance Claims	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1152	Tech Accessibility Liability Contractor	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1153	Statewide Gov Language Access Assessment	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1154	Communication Serv People with Disabilities Enter	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1155	Mod Candidate Authority Watchers Gen Election	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1157	Reauthorize Advanced Industries Tax Credit	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1158	Digital Education Materials	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1159	Child Support Commission Recommendations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1160	Youth Prevention Mental Health Pilot Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1161	Labeling Gas-Fueled Stoves	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1162	Eligibility Redetermination for Medicaid Members	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1163	Free Access to State Parks for CO Ute Tribes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1165	Geologic Storage Enterprise & Geothermal Resources	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1166	Efforts to Reduce Food Waste	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1167	Alternative Education Campuses	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1169	Housing Developments on Faith and Educational Land	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1170	Lobbying by Nonprofit Entities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1172	Secure Fence Around Youth Psychiatric Facility	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1173	Advisory Board Serving Office of School Safety	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1185	Child Conceived from Sex Assault Court Proceedings	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1211	Tap Fees Imposed by Special Districts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1233	Veterans Benefits Claims Consumer Protections	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1254	Limitation on Gender Transition Procedure Claims	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HCR25-1001	Senior Property Tax Exemption Portability	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-001	Colorado Voting Rights Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-002	Regl Bldg Codes for Factory-Built Structures	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-003	Semiautomatic Firearms & Rapid-Fire Devices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-004	Regulating Child Care Center Fees	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-005	Worker Protection Collective Bargaining	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**

Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
SB25-006	Inv Auth of State Treasurer for Affordable Hous	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-007	Increase Prescribed Burns	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-008	Adjust Necessary Document Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-009	Recognition of Tribal Court Orders	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-010	Electronic Communications in Health Care	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-011	Detection Components for Wildfire Mitigation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-013	Senior Housing Income Tax Credit Extension	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$35,900,000)
SB25-014	Protecting the Freedom to Marry	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-015	Wildfire Information & Resource Center Website	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-016	Updating Escrow Disbursement Practices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-017	Measures to Support Early Childhood Health	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-018	Online Search of Sales & Use Tax	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-019	Modernization of the State Plane Coordinate System	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-020	Tenant and Landlord Law Enforcement	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-023	Local Government Audit Exemption Thresholds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
**Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation**

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-024	Judicial Officers	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-026	Adjusting Certain Tax Expenditures	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$70,000
SB25-027	Trauma-Informed School Safety Practices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-028	PERA Risk-Reduction Measures	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-031	Single Point of Contact Wireless Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-033	Prohibit New Liquor-Licensed Drug Stores	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-034	Voluntary Do-Not-Sell Firearms Waiver	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-035	Limitation of Actions Against Appraisers	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-036	State Patrol Bonding Exception	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-037	Coal Transition Grants	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-038	Wildlife Damage Protection of Personal Info	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-039	Ag Buildings Exempt from Energy Use Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-040	Future of Sev Taxes & Water Funding Task Force	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-041	Competency in Crim Justice System Services & Bail	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-042	Behavioral Health Crisis Response Recommendations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-043	Deflection Supports Justice-Involved Youth	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-045	Health-Care Payment System Analysis	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-046	Loc Gov Tax Audit Confidentiality Standards	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-047	Enforcement of Federal Immigration Law	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-049	Continue Wildlife Habitat Stamp Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-050	Racial Classifications on Gov Forms	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-051	RTD Operating Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-052	Railroad Investigative Report Confidentiality	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-054	Mining Reclamation & Interstate Compact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-055	Youth Involvement in Environmental Justice	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-058	Insurance Rebate Reform Model Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-059	Supports for State Response to Mass Shootings	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-060	Repeated Phone Calls Obstruction of Gov Operations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-061	Federally Recognized Tribes & Construction of Laws	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-062	Failure to Appear Charges in Municipal Court	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-063	Library Resource Decision Standards for Public Sch	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-064	Safe2tell Handle with Care Notice	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-066	State Contracts with Opioid Antagonist Businesses	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-067	Prosecution Fellowship Program Changes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-068	Mun Utility Unclaimed Util Deposit Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-069	Tire Chain Traction Control Device Permit	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-070	Online Marketplaces & Third-Party Sellers	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-071	Prohibit Restrictions on 340B Drugs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-072	Regulation of Kratom	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-073	Military-Connected Children with Disabilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-075	License to Sell Vehicles Criminal Offense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-077	Mod to Colorado Open Records Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-078	Nonprofit Hospitals Collaborative Agreements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-079	Colorado Vending of Digital Assets Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-080	Allow Credit Union to Purchase Bank Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0



**State Expenditure Impacts**

Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
SB25-081	Treasurers Office	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-082	Enactment of CRS 2024	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-083	Limitations on Restrictive Employment Agreements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-084	Medicaid Access to Parenteral Nutrition	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-086	Protections for Users of Social Media	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-087	Academic Adjustments in Higher Ed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-113	Mid-Year Adjustments to School Funding	\$0	\$64,076,611	\$0	\$0	\$64,076,611	0.0	\$0
SB25-114	Repeal of the FLEX Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-115	Seedling Tree Nursery Spending Authority Extension	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-117	Reduce Transp Costs Imposed by Gov	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-118	Health Insurance Prenatal Care No Cost Sharing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-123	Ed Curriculum on Genocide Against Native Americans	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-125	Rule Review Bill	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-128	Ag Worker Service Providers Access Private Prop	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-129	Legally Protected Hlth-Care Activity Protections	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**

Current Year - FY 2024-25 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds. Actual Appropriations may differ from these estimates

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-130	Providing Emergency Medical Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-132	Spirituous Liquor Manufacturer Tastings Conducted	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-133	Colorado Voidable Transactions Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-140	Irrigation Districts Inflation Adjustments	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-141	Mun Gov Exemption from Energy Code Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-142	Changes to Wildfire Resiliency Code Board	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-145	Online Cancellation of Automatic Renewal Contracts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-151	Measures to Prevent Youth from Running Away	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-153	Public School Financial Reporting Requirements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-154	Access to Educator Pathways	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-157	Deceptive Trade Practice Significant Impact Std	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-158	State Agency Procurement & Disposal Certain Items	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1001	Enforcement Wage Hour Laws	\$241,518	\$0	\$0	\$42,611	\$284,129	2.0	\$0
HB25-1002	Medical Necessity Determination Insurance Coverage	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1003	Children Complex Health Needs Waiver	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1004	No Pricing Coordination Between Landlords	\$64,318	\$0	\$0	\$17,664	\$81,982	1.0	\$0
HB25-1005	Tax Incentive for Film Festivals	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1006	School District Solar Garden Lease Term	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1007	Paratransit Services	\$11,520	\$156,982	\$0	\$5,771	\$174,273	0.3	\$0
HB25-1008	Complementary Behavioral Hlth Servs in Jails	\$50,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$50,000	0.0	\$0
HB25-1009	Vegetative Fuel Mitigation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1010	Prohibiting Price Gouging in Sales of Necessities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1011	Private Equity Acquisition of Child Care Centers	\$301,396	\$0	\$0	\$20,818	\$322,214	1.0	\$0
HB25-1012	Income Tax Expenditures for Service Members	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1013	DOC Visitation Rights	\$78,907	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$78,907	0.3	\$0
HB25-1014	Increasing Efficiency Division of Water Resources	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$21,000)
HB25-1015	Ability to Pay Bond Online Clarifications	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1016	Occupational Therapist Prescribe Med Equip	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1017	Community Integration Plan Individuals with Disab	\$289,603	\$0	\$289,603	\$17,818	\$597,024	0.9	\$0
HB25-1018	Vocational Rehabilitation Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1019	Third-Party Admin of Div of Housing Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1020	Earned-Wage Access Service Provider	\$0	\$131,039	\$0	\$31,861	\$162,900	1.7	\$180,000
HB25-1021	Tax Incentives for Employee-Owned Bus	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1022	Qualified Medication Administration Personnel	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1023	Local Government Review of Fencing Projects	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1024	Medical-Aesthetic Services Delegation Disclosures	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1025	Stockpile of Essential Materials Distribution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1026	Repeal Copayment for DOC Inmate Health Care	\$157,179	(\$157,179)	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$157,179)
HB25-1027	Update Disease Control Statutes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1028	Modifications to Address Confidentiality Program	\$0	\$35,732	\$0	\$0	\$35,732	0.0	\$35,732
HB25-1029	Municipal Authority over Certain Land	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1030	Accessibility Standards in Building Codes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
 Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1032	Improving Infrastructure to Reduce Homelessness	\$191,665	\$0	\$0	\$37,502	\$229,167	1.7	\$0
HB25-1033	Medicaid Third-Party Liability Payments	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1034	Changes to Dangerous Dog Statute	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1035	Collaborative Management Program Updates	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1036	Missing Murdered Indigenous Relative License Plate	\$0	\$8,881	\$0	\$0	\$8,881	0.0	\$3,615
HB25-1037	Income Tax Credit for Eligible Teachers	\$259,479	\$0	\$0	\$59,506	\$318,985	3.3	(\$43,900,000)
HB25-1038	Postsecondary Credit Transfer Website	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1039	Commercial Vehicle Muffler Requirements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1040	Adding Nuclear Energy as a Clean Energy Resource	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1041	Student Athlete Name Image or Likeness	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1042	Air Quality Control Regulation Workforce Impact	\$202,364	\$0	\$0	\$10,919	\$213,283	1.1	\$0
HB25-1043	Owner Equity Protection in HOA Foreclosure Sales	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1049	Communication Rights for Persons in Custody	\$46,285	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$46,285	0.0	\$0
HB25-1050	Regional County Jail Approach	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1053	Landowner Immunity for Emergency Access to Prop	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1054	Repeal Leg Audit Cmt Reviews of Emissions Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1055	Repeal Firearm Dealer Requirements & State Permit	(\$2,135,353)	(\$426,175)	\$0	(\$531,250)	(\$3,092,778)	(25.1)	(\$813,275)
HB25-1056	Local Gov Permitting Wireless Telecom Facilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1057	American Indian Affairs Interim Committee	\$43,507	\$0	\$0	\$7,807	\$51,314	0.4	\$0
HB25-1058	Not Guilty by Reason of Insanity Defense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1059	Food Waste Reduction in Public Schools	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1060	Electronic Fence Detection Systems	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1061	Community Schoolyards Grant Program	\$0	\$4,000,000	\$0	\$29,585	\$4,029,585	1.6	\$0
HB25-1062	Penalty for Theft of Firearms	\$323,825	\$0	\$0	\$62,794	\$386,619	2.8	\$3,750
HB25-1063	FDA-Approved Crystalline Polymorph Psilocybin Use	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1065	Jury Duty Opt-Out for Certain People	\$95,523	\$0	\$0	\$18,544	\$114,067	1.0	\$0
HB25-1067	Criminal Asset Forfeiture Act	\$198,277	\$0	\$0	\$43,970	\$242,247	2.2	\$0
HB25-1069	Increase Stakeholder Participation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1070	Electroconvulsive Treatment for Minors	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1072	Pretrial Release for Repeat Violent Offenses	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
 Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1073	Protections Against Child Rape	(\$228,834)	\$0	\$0	(\$61,403)	(\$290,237)	(3.3)	(\$94,185)
HB25-1075	Regulate Speech-Language Pathology Assistants	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1076	Motor Vehicle Regulation Administration	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1077	Backflow Prevention Devices Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1078	Forestry & Firefighter Workforce & Education	\$703,107	\$0	\$0	\$19,055	\$722,162	0.7	\$0
HB25-1079	Indep Ethics Cmmn Jurisdiction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1080	Wireless Tel Infrastructure Deployment Incentives	\$0	\$265,462	\$0	\$61,768	\$327,230	3.2	\$205,272
HB25-1081	Reporting Statistics on Restitution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1082	Qualified Individuals Death Certificates	\$0	\$25,000	\$0	\$0	\$25,000	0.0	\$0
HB25-1083	Vehicle Transactions Deployed Military Families	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1084	Remove Gendered Language from Title 35	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1085	Public Hospital Boards of Trustees	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1086	Interstate Compact Placement Children Timing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1087	Confidentiality Requirements Mental Health Support	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1088	Costs for Ground Ambulance Services	\$0	\$38,149	\$0	\$7,779	\$45,928	0.4	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
 Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1089	Cnty Mail Ballot Signature Verification Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1090	Protections Against Deceptive Pricing Practices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1091	Designation of State Mushroom	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1092	Rent Increases by Landlord to Tenant	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1093	Limitations on Local Anti-Growth Land Use Policies	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1094	Pharmacy Benefit Manager Practices	\$0	\$7,554	\$0	\$1,945	\$9,499	0.0	\$0
HB25-1095	Petitioner Reqmnts in Certain Property Tax Appeals	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1096	Automated Permits for Clean Energy Tech	\$0	\$292,392	\$0	\$9,329	\$301,721	0.4	\$0
HB25-1097	Placement Transition Plans for Children	\$43,866	\$0	\$6,555	\$9,899	\$60,320	0.5	\$0
HB25-1098	Automated Protection Order Victim Notification Sys	\$0	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$500,000	0.0	\$0
HB25-1099	Water Quality Data Standards	\$267,778	\$0	\$0	\$15,182	\$282,960	0.8	\$0
HB25-1100	Reqmnts for Filling Certain Vacancies in Offices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1101	State Disbursement Process	\$681,251	\$0	\$0	\$15,291	\$696,542	0.8	\$0
HB25-1103	Fallen Firefighter Special License Plate	\$0	\$24,198	\$0	\$0	\$24,198	0.0	\$94,907
HB25-1105	PERA True-up of DPS Division Employer Contribution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0



**State Expenditure Impacts**  
 Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1108	Prohibitions in Rental Agreements Due to Death	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1109	Gender Identity Certificate of Death	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1110	Railroad Crossing Maintenance Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1111	Expand Homestead Exemptions	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1112	Local Authorities Enforce Vehicle Registration	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1113	Limit Turf in New Residential Development	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1114	Defense Review of Tangible Object for Crim Trial	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1115	Water Supply Measurement & Forecasting Program	\$0	\$104,608	\$0	\$18,242	\$122,850	0.9	\$0
HB25-1116	DOC Search Court Records Before Offender Release	\$60,899	\$0	\$0	\$14,793	\$75,692	0.8	\$0
HB25-1117	Vehicle Immobilization Company Regulation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1118	Catalytic Converter Replacement Exemption	\$278,624	\$0	\$0	\$34,300	\$312,924	1.8	\$0
HB25-1120	Septic-System Replacement Enterprise	\$0	\$143,413	\$0	\$16,320	\$159,733	0.8	\$0
HB25-1121	Permanent Trailer Registration	\$0	\$71,920	\$0	\$0	\$71,920	0.0	(\$154,245)
HB25-1122	Automated Driving System Commercial Motor Vehicle	\$0	\$12,449	\$0	\$0	\$12,449	0.0	\$0
HB25-1123	HOA Alternative Dispute Resolution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1124	Universal Contracting Provision Requirements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1127	Register & Drive Surplus Military Vehicles	\$0	\$61,607	\$0	\$0	\$61,607	0.0	\$55,992
HB25-1128	Income Tax Credit for Firearm Safety Device	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1129	DOC Peer Behavioral Hlth Services Reentry Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1130	Labor Reqmnts for Government Construction Projects	\$50,639	\$0	\$0	\$13,931	\$64,570	0.8	\$0
HB25-1131	Eliminate Student Cap at CSUs Veterinary Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1132	Military Family Behavioral Health Grant Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1133	Requirements for Sale of Firearms Ammunition	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1135	Communication Devices in Schools	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1137	Adopt a Shelter Pet Account Community Cats	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1138	Protect Victims in Civil Sex Misconduct Suits	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1140	Disclosing Information to Immigration Authorities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1142	Increase Crim Penalty for Failure to Exit Premises	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1144	Repeal Retail Delivery Fees	\$88,080	(\$111,670,854)	\$0	\$14,557	(\$111,568,217)	0.7	(\$44,956,978)
HB25-1148	Crim Protection Order & Protection Order Violation	\$160,320	\$0	\$0	\$29,670	\$189,990	1.6	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
 Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1149	Comprehensive Black History & Culture Ed in K-12	\$39,225	\$0	\$0	\$4,273	\$43,498	0.2	\$0
HB25-1151	Abritation of Health Insurance Claims	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1152	Tech Accessibility Liability Contractor	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1153	Statewide Gov Language Access Assessment	\$100,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$100,000	0.0	\$0
HB25-1154	Communication Serv People with Disabilities Enter	(\$353,214)	\$154,134	\$0	\$19,799	(\$179,281)	1.3	(\$3,444,653)
HB25-1155	Mod Candidate Authority Watchers Gen Election	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1157	Reauthorize Advanced Industries Tax Credit	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1158	Digital Education Materials	\$43,700	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$43,700	0.0	\$0
HB25-1159	Child Support Commission Recommendations	\$543,745	\$0	\$90,585	\$0	\$634,330	0.0	\$0
HB25-1160	Youth Prevention Mental Health Pilot Program	\$1,087,500	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,087,500	0.0	\$0
HB25-1161	Labeling Gas-Fueled Stoves	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1162	Eligibility Redetermination for Medicaid Members	\$317,781	\$0	\$317,781	\$31,794	\$667,356	1.8	\$0
HB25-1163	Free Access to State Parks for CO Ute Tribes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1165	Geologic Storage Enterprise & Geothermal Resources	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$7,600)
HB25-1166	Efforts to Reduce Food Waste	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1167	Alternative Education Campuses	\$79,406	\$0	\$0	\$10,682	<b>\$90,088</b>	<b>0.5</b>	\$0
HB25-1169	Housing Developments on Faith and Educational Land	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
HB25-1170	Lobbying by Nonprofit Entities	\$0	\$117,040	\$0	\$0	<b>\$117,040</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
HB25-1172	Secure Fence Around Youth Psychiatric Facility	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
HB25-1173	Advisory Board Serving Office of School Safety	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
HB25-1185	Child Conceived from Sex Assault Court Proceedings	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
HB25-1211	Tap Fees Imposed by Special Districts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
HB25-1233	Veterans Benefits Claims Consumer Protections	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
HB25-1254	Limitation on Gender Transition Procedure Claims	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
HCR25-1001	Senior Property Tax Exemption Portability	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
SB25-001	Colorado Voting Rights Act	\$0	\$3,211,105	\$0	\$0	<b>\$3,211,105</b>	<b>16.6</b>	\$3,211,105
SB25-002	Regl Bldg Codes for Factory-Built Structures	\$0	\$277,264	\$0	\$19,799	<b>\$297,063</b>	<b>1.0</b>	\$0
SB25-003	Semiautomatic Firearms & Rapid-Fire Devices	\$0	\$2,341,029	\$0	\$50,000	<b>\$2,391,029</b>	<b>12.1</b>	\$1,412,500
SB25-004	Regulating Child Care Center Fees	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
SB25-005	Worker Protection Collective Bargaining	<b>(\$20,246)</b>	\$0	\$0	<b>(\$4,368)</b>	<b>(\$24,614)</b>	<b>(0.2)</b>	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
SB25-006	Inv Auth of State Treasurer for Affordable Hous	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-007	Increase Prescribed Burns	\$166,399	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$24,963	\$1,191,362	1.3	\$10,000
SB25-008	Adjust Necessary Document Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-009	Recognition of Tribal Court Orders	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-010	Electronic Communications in Health Care	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-011	Detection Components for Wildfire Mitigation	\$0	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$1,000,000	0.0	\$0
SB25-013	Senior Housing Income Tax Credit Extension	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$73,400,000)
SB25-014	Protecting the Freedom to Marry	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-015	Wildfire Information & Resource Center Website	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-016	Updating Escrow Disbursement Practices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-017	Measures to Support Early Childhood Health	\$2,884,538	\$0	\$0	\$65,191	\$2,949,729	3.2	\$0
SB25-018	Online Search of Sales & Use Tax	\$9,718	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$9,718	0.0	\$0
SB25-019	Modernization of the State Plane Coordinate System	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-020	Tenant and Landlord Law Enforcement	\$252,894	\$0	\$0	\$43,198	\$296,092	1.7	\$0
SB25-023	Local Government Audit Exemption Thresholds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
 Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-024	Judicial Officers	\$4,054,151	\$0	\$0	\$190,494	\$4,244,645	27.8	\$0
SB25-026	Adjusting Certain Tax Expenditures	\$14,845	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$14,845	0.0	\$3,370,000
SB25-027	Trauma-Informed School Safety Practices	\$146,250	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$146,250	0.0	\$0
SB25-028	PERA Risk-Reduction Measures	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-031	Single Point of Contact Wireless Services	\$230,682	\$0	\$0	\$48,283	\$278,965	2.4	\$0
SB25-033	Prohibit New Liquor-Licensed Drug Stores	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$5,480)
SB25-034	Voluntary Do-Not-Sell Firearms Waiver	\$0	\$209,853	\$0	\$0	\$209,853	0.0	\$0
SB25-035	Limitation of Actions Against Appraisers	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-036	State Patrol Bonding Exception	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-037	Coal Transition Grants	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-038	Wildlife Damage Protection of Personal Info	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-039	Ag Buildings Exempt from Energy Use Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-040	Future of Sev Taxes & Water Funding Task Force	\$0	\$198,592	\$0	\$0	\$198,592	0.0	\$0
SB25-041	Competency in Crim Justice System Services & Bail	\$94,349	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$94,349	0.0	\$0
SB25-042	Behavioral Health Crisis Response Recommendations	\$598,908	\$0	\$0	\$7,919	\$606,827	0.4	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
 Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-043	Deflection Supports Justice-Involved Youth	\$3,863,838	\$0	\$0	\$125,608	\$3,989,446	6.0	\$0
SB25-045	Health-Care Payment System Analysis	\$0	\$290,735	\$0	\$0	\$290,735	0.0	\$0
SB25-046	Loc Gov Tax Audit Confidentiality Standards	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-047	Enforcement of Federal Immigration Law	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-049	Continue Wildlife Habitat Stamp Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-050	Racial Classifications on Gov Forms	\$1,449,325	\$206,391	\$225,134	\$0	\$1,880,850	0.0	\$0
SB25-051	RTD Operating Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-052	Railroad Investigative Report Confidentiality	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-054	Mining Reclamation & Interstate Compact	\$0	\$1,440	\$0	\$0	\$1,440	0.0	\$1,440
SB25-055	Youth Involvement in Environmental Justice	\$0	\$2,521	\$0	\$0	\$2,521	0.0	\$0
SB25-058	Insurance Rebate Reform Model Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-059	Supports for State Response to Mass Shootings	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-060	Repeated Phone Calls Obstruction of Gov Operations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-061	Federally Recognized Tribes & Construction of Laws	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-062	Failure to Appear Charges in Municipal Court	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
 Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-063	Library Resource Decision Standards for Public Sch	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-064	Safe2tell Handle with Care Notice	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-066	State Contracts with Opioid Antagonist Businesses	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-067	Prosecution Fellowship Program Changes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-068	Mun Utility Unclaimed Util Deposit Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-069	Tire Chain Traction Control Device Permit	\$0	\$73,206	\$0	\$18,491	\$91,697	1.0	\$91,700
SB25-070	Online Marketplaces & Third-Party Sellers	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-071	Prohibit Restrictions on 340B Drugs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-072	Regulation of Kratom	\$280,606	\$0	\$0	\$25,738	\$306,344	1.9	\$0
SB25-073	Military-Connected Children with Disabilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-075	License to Sell Vehicles Criminal Offense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$75,000
SB25-077	Mod to Colorado Open Records Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-078	Nonprofit Hospitals Collaborative Agreements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-079	Colorado Vending of Digital Assets Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-080	Allow Credit Union to Purchase Bank Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0



**State Expenditure Impacts**  
 Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
SB25-081	Treasurers Office	\$26,614	\$0	\$0	\$7,396	\$34,010	0.4	\$0
SB25-082	Enactment of CRS 2024	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-083	Limitations on Restrictive Employment Agreements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-084	Medicaid Access to Parenteral Nutrition	\$383,871	\$0	\$383,871	\$0	\$767,742	0.0	\$0
SB25-086	Protections for Users of Social Media	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-087	Academic Adjustments in Higher Ed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-113	Mid-Year Adjustments to School Funding	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-114	Repeal of the FLEX Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-115	Seedling Tree Nursery Spending Authority Extension	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-117	Reduce Transp Costs Imposed by Gov	\$7,929	(\$258,939,777)	\$0	(\$10,448)	(\$258,942,296)	(0.6)	(\$194,925,666)
SB25-118	Health Insurance Prenatal Care No Cost Sharing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-123	Ed Curriculum on Genocide Against Native Americans	\$20,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$20,000	0.0	\$0
SB25-125	Rule Review Bill	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-128	Ag Worker Service Providers Access Private Prop	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-129	Legally Protected Hlth-Care Activity Protections	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**

Budget Year - FY 2025-26 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-130	Providing Emergency Medical Services	\$0	\$61,161	\$0	\$13,070	<b>\$74,231</b>	<b>0.6</b>	\$0
SB25-132	Spirituos Liquor Manufacturer Tastings Conducted	\$0	\$26,649	\$0	\$5,996	<b>\$32,645</b>	<b>0.3</b>	\$32,645
SB25-133	Colorado Voidable Transactions Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
SB25-140	Irrigation Districts Inflation Adjustments	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
SB25-141	Mun Gov Exemption from Energy Code Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
SB25-142	Changes to Wildfire Resiliency Code Board	\$0	\$25,200	\$0	\$0	<b>\$25,200</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
SB25-145	Online Cancellation of Automatic Renewal Contracts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
SB25-151	Measures to Prevent Youth from Running Away	\$144,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$144,000</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
SB25-153	Public School Financial Reporting Requirements	\$28,838	\$0	\$0	\$6,409	<b>\$35,247</b>	<b>0.3</b>	\$0
SB25-154	Access to Educator Pathways	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
SB25-157	Deceptive Trade Practice Significant Impact Std	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	<b>\$0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	\$0
SB25-158	State Agency Procurement & Disposal Certain Items	\$283,793	\$125,734	\$0	\$31,560	<b>\$441,087</b>	<b>1.7</b>	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1001	Enforcement Wage Hour Laws	\$497,923	\$50,000	\$0	\$101,400	\$649,323	5.0	\$50,000
HB25-1002	Medical Necessity Determination Insurance Coverage	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1003	Children Complex Health Needs Waiver	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1004	No Pricing Coordination Between Landlords	\$57,648	\$0	\$0	\$17,664	\$75,312	1.0	\$0
HB25-1005	Tax Incentive for Film Festivals	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1006	School District Solar Garden Lease Term	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1007	Paratransit Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1008	Complementary Behavioral Hlth Servs in Jails	\$50,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$50,000	0.0	\$0
HB25-1009	Vegetative Fuel Mitigation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1010	Prohibiting Price Gouging in Sales of Necessities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1011	Private Equity Acquisition of Child Care Centers	\$73,544	\$0	\$0	\$10,919	\$84,463	0.5	\$0
HB25-1012	Income Tax Expenditures for Service Members	\$82,236	\$0	\$0	\$12,240	\$94,476	0.6	(\$415,000)
HB25-1013	DOC Visitation Rights	\$182,907	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$182,907	0.3	\$0
HB25-1014	Increasing Efficiency Division of Water Resources	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$21,000)
HB25-1015	Ability to Pay Bond Online Clarifications	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1016	Occupational Therapist Prescribe Med Equip	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1017	Community Integration Plan Individuals with Disab	\$115,297	\$0	\$115,297	\$19,799	\$250,393	1.0	\$0
HB25-1018	Vocational Rehabilitation Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1019	Third-Party Admin of Div of Housing Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1020	Earned-Wage Access Service Provider	\$0	\$140,746	\$0	\$37,696	\$178,442	2.0	\$180,000
HB25-1021	Tax Incentives for Employee-Owned Bus	\$93,765	\$0	\$0	\$10,919	\$104,684	0.5	(\$250,500)
HB25-1022	Qualified Medication Administration Personnel	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1023	Local Government Review of Fencing Projects	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1024	Medical-Aesthetic Services Delegation Disclosures	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1025	Stockpile of Essential Materials Distribution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1026	Repeal Copayment for DOC Inmate Health Care	\$157,179	(\$157,179)	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$157,179)
HB25-1027	Update Disease Control Statutes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1028	Modifications to Address Confidentiality Program	\$0	\$40,443	\$0	\$0	\$40,443	0.0	\$40,443
HB25-1029	Municipal Authority over Certain Land	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1030	Accessibility Standards in Building Codes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1032	Improving Infrastructure to Reduce Homelessness	\$199,335	\$0	\$0	\$41,917	\$241,252	1.9	\$0
HB25-1033	Medicaid Third-Party Liability Payments	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1034	Changes to Dangerous Dog Statute	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1035	Collaborative Management Program Updates	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1036	Missing Murdered Indigenous Relative License Plate	\$0	\$2,285	\$0	\$0	\$2,285	0.0	\$3,860
HB25-1037	Income Tax Credit for Eligible Teachers	\$282,506	\$0	\$0	\$79,537	\$362,043	4.4	(\$21,900,000)
HB25-1038	Postsecondary Credit Transfer Website	\$12,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$12,000	0.0	\$0
HB25-1039	Commercial Vehicle Muffler Requirements	\$0	\$37,725	\$0	\$0	\$37,725	0.0	\$0
HB25-1040	Adding Nuclear Energy as a Clean Energy Resource	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1041	Student Athlete Name Image or Likeness	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1042	Air Quality Control Regulation Workforce Impact	\$75,328	\$0	\$0	\$10,919	\$86,247	0.6	\$0
HB25-1043	Owner Equity Protection in HOA Foreclosure Sales	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1049	Communication Rights for Persons in Custody	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1050	Regional County Jail Approach	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1053	Landowner Immunity for Emergency Access to Prop	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1054	Repeal Leg Audit Cmt Reviews of Emissions Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1055	Repeal Firearm Dealer Requirements & State Permit	(\$2,135,353)	(\$208,000)	\$0	(\$508,667)	(\$2,852,020)	(23.9)	\$0
HB25-1056	Local Gov Permitting Wireless Telecom Facilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1057	American Indian Affairs Interim Committee	\$43,507	\$0	\$0	\$7,807	\$51,314	0.4	\$0
HB25-1058	Not Guilty by Reason of Insanity Defense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1059	Food Waste Reduction in Public Schools	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1060	Electronic Fence Detection Systems	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1061	Community Schoolyards Grant Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$36,892	\$36,892	2.0	\$0
HB25-1062	Penalty for Theft of Firearms	\$868,091	\$0	\$0	\$62,794	\$930,885	2.8	\$11,624
HB25-1063	FDA-Approved Crystalline Polymorph Psilocybin Use	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1065	Jury Duty Opt-Out for Certain People	\$99,878	\$0	\$0	\$22,253	\$122,131	1.2	\$0
HB25-1067	Criminal Asset Forfeiture Act	\$211,930	\$0	\$0	\$50,172	\$262,102	2.5	\$0
HB25-1069	Increase Stakeholder Participation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1070	Electroconvulsive Treatment for Minors	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1072	Pretrial Release for Repeat Violent Offenses	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1073	Protections Against Child Rape	\$1,429,639	\$0	\$0	(\$74,473)	\$1,355,166	(4.0)	(\$153,387)
HB25-1075	Regulate Speech-Language Pathology Assistants	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1076	Motor Vehicle Regulation Administration	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1077	Backflow Prevention Devices Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1078	Forestry & Firefighter Workforce & Education	\$824,837	\$0	\$0	\$19,055	\$843,892	0.7	\$0
HB25-1079	Indep Ethics Cmmn Jurisdiction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1080	Wireless Tel Infrastructure Deployment Incentives	\$0	\$298,477	\$0	\$77,210	\$375,687	4.0	\$253,687
HB25-1081	Reporting Statistics on Restitution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1082	Qualified Individuals Death Certificates	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1083	Vehicle Transactions Deployed Military Families	\$8,006	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$8,006	0.0	\$0
HB25-1084	Remove Gendered Language from Title 35	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1085	Public Hospital Boards of Trustees	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1086	Interstate Compact Placement Children Timing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1087	Confidentiality Requirements Mental Health Support	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1088	Costs for Ground Ambulance Services	\$0	\$39,311	\$0	\$9,724	\$49,035	0.5	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1089	Cnty Mail Ballot Signature Verification Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1090	Protections Against Deceptive Pricing Practices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1091	Designation of State Mushroom	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1092	Rent Increases by Landlord to Tenant	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1093	Limitations on Local Anti-Growth Land Use Policies	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1094	Pharmacy Benefit Manager Practices	\$0	\$7,554	\$0	\$1,945	\$9,499	0.0	\$0
HB25-1095	Petitioner Reqmnts in Certain Property Tax Appeals	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1096	Automated Permits for Clean Energy Tech	\$0	\$59,240	\$0	\$11,662	\$70,902	0.5	\$95,000
HB25-1097	Placement Transition Plans for Children	\$35,058	\$0	\$5,239	\$9,899	\$50,196	0.5	\$0
HB25-1098	Automated Protection Order Victim Notification Sys	\$250,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$250,000	0.0	\$0
HB25-1099	Water Quality Data Standards	\$267,061	\$0	\$0	\$19,486	\$286,547	0.9	\$0
HB25-1100	Reqmnts for Filling Certain Vacancies in Offices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1101	State Disbursement Process	\$93,226	\$0	\$0	\$19,113	\$112,339	1.0	\$0
HB25-1103	Fallen Firefighter Special License Plate	\$0	\$18,798	\$0	\$0	\$18,798	0.0	\$102,198
HB25-1105	PERA True-up of DPS Division Employer Contribution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0



**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
HB25-1108	Prohibitions in Rental Agreements Due to Death	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1109	Gender Identity Certificate of Death	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1110	Railroad Crossing Maintenance Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1111	Expand Homestead Exemptions	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1112	Local Authorities Enforce Vehicle Registration	\$0	\$51,953	\$0	\$0	\$51,953	0.0	\$0
HB25-1113	Limit Turf in New Residential Development	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1114	Defense Review of Tangible Object for Crim Trial	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1115	Water Supply Measurement & Forecasting Program	\$0	\$106,502	\$0	\$20,268	\$126,770	1.0	\$0
HB25-1116	DOC Search Court Records Before Offender Release	\$67,536	\$0	\$0	\$18,491	\$86,027	1.0	\$0
HB25-1117	Vehicle Immobilization Company Regulation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1118	Catalytic Converter Replacement Exemption	\$206,422	\$0	\$0	\$42,875	\$249,297	2.0	\$0
HB25-1120	Septic-System Replacement Enterprise	\$0	\$298,781	\$0	\$20,400	\$319,181	1.0	\$0
HB25-1121	Permanent Trailer Registration	\$0	\$606,264	\$0	\$0	\$606,264	0.0	(\$241,094)
HB25-1122	Automated Driving System Commercial Motor Vehicle	\$0	\$112,809	\$0	\$0	\$112,809	0.0	\$0
HB25-1123	HOA Alternative Dispute Resolution	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1124	Universal Contracting Provision Requirements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1127	Register & Drive Surplus Military Vehicles	\$0	\$542,951	\$0	\$0	\$542,951	0.0	\$54,493
HB25-1128	Income Tax Credit for Firearm Safety Device	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$2,500,000)
HB25-1129	DOC Peer Behavioral Hlth Services Reentry Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1130	Labor Reqmnts for Government Construction Projects	\$54,961	\$0	\$0	\$17,414	\$72,375	1.0	\$0
HB25-1131	Eliminate Student Cap at CSUs Veterinary Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1132	Military Family Behavioral Health Grant Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1133	Requirements for Sale of Firearms Ammunition	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1135	Communication Devices in Schools	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1137	Adopt a Shelter Pet Account Community Cats	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1138	Protect Victims in Civil Sex Misconduct Suits	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1140	Disclosing Information to Immigration Authorities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1142	Increase Crim Penalty for Failure to Exit Premises	\$188,972	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$188,972	0.0	\$0
HB25-1144	Repeal Retail Delivery Fees	\$45,652	(\$136,605,612)	\$0	\$10,398	(\$136,549,562)	0.5	(\$55,752,658)
HB25-1148	Crim Protection Order & Protection Order Violation	\$146,320	\$0	\$0	\$29,670	\$175,990	1.6	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1149	Comprehensive Black History & Culture Ed in K-12	\$9,613	\$0	\$0	\$2,136	\$11,749	0.1	\$0
HB25-1151	Abritation of Health Insurance Claims	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1152	Tech Accessibility Liability Contractor	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1153	Statewide Gov Language Access Assessment	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1154	Communication Serv People with Disabilities Enter	(\$353,214)	\$144,029	\$0	\$19,799	(\$189,386)	1.1	(\$3,444,653)
HB25-1155	Mod Candidate Authority Watchers Gen Election	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1157	Reauthorize Advanced Industries Tax Credit	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$875,000)
HB25-1158	Digital Education Materials	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1159	Child Support Commission Recommendations	\$228,760	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$228,760	0.0	\$0
HB25-1160	Youth Prevention Mental Health Pilot Program	\$1,450,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,450,000	0.0	\$0
HB25-1161	Labeling Gas-Fueled Stoves	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1162	Eligibility Redetermination for Medicaid Members	\$321,028	\$0	\$321,028	\$35,328	\$677,384	2.0	\$0
HB25-1163	Free Access to State Parks for CO Ute Tribes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1165	Geologic Storage Enterprise & Geothermal Resources	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$9,600)
HB25-1166	Efforts to Reduce Food Waste	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
HB25-1167	Alternative Education Campuses	\$38,965	\$0	\$0	\$8,545	\$47,510	0.4	\$0
HB25-1169	Housing Developments on Faith and Educational Land	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1170	Lobbying by Nonprofit Entities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1172	Secure Fence Around Youth Psychiatric Facility	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1173	Advisory Board Serving Office of School Safety	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1185	Child Conceived from Sex Assault Court Proceedings	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1211	Tap Fees Imposed by Special Districts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1233	Veterans Benefits Claims Consumer Protections	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HB25-1254	Limitation on Gender Transition Procedure Claims	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
HCR25-1001	Senior Property Tax Exemption Portability	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-001	Colorado Voting Rights Act	\$0	\$3,035,691	\$0	\$0	\$3,035,691	22.0	\$3,035,691
SB25-002	Regl Bldg Codes for Factory-Built Structures	\$0	\$80,594	\$0	\$19,799	\$100,393	1.0	(\$23,000)
SB25-003	Semiautomatic Firearms & Rapid-Fire Devices	\$0	\$2,066,029	\$0	\$50,000	\$2,116,029	12.1	\$1,412,500
SB25-004	Regulating Child Care Center Fees	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-005	Worker Protection Collective Bargaining	(\$30,369)	\$0	\$0	(\$6,551)	(\$36,920)	(0.3)	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
SB25-006	Inv Auth of State Treasurer for Affordable Hous	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-007	Increase Prescribed Burns	\$138,775	\$0	\$0	\$24,963	\$163,738	1.2	\$10,000
SB25-008	Adjust Necessary Document Program	\$48,945	\$14,716	\$0	\$6,693	\$70,354	0.3	\$0
SB25-009	Recognition of Tribal Court Orders	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-010	Electronic Communications in Health Care	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-011	Detection Components for Wildfire Mitigation	\$0	\$2,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$2,000,000	0.0	\$0
SB25-013	Senior Housing Income Tax Credit Extension	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$37,500,000)
SB25-014	Protecting the Freedom to Marry	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-015	Wildfire Information & Resource Center Website	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-016	Updating Escrow Disbursement Practices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-017	Measures to Support Early Childhood Health	\$1,479,316	\$0	\$0	\$71,334	\$1,550,650	3.5	\$0
SB25-018	Online Search of Sales & Use Tax	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-019	Modernization of the State Plane Coordinate System	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-020	Tenant and Landlord Law Enforcement	\$281,828	\$0	\$0	\$50,821	\$332,649	2.0	\$0
SB25-023	Local Government Audit Exemption Thresholds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-024	Judicial Officers	\$11,576,105	\$0	\$0	\$814,000	\$12,390,105	90.2	\$0
SB25-026	Adjusting Certain Tax Expenditures	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$690,000
SB25-027	Trauma-Informed School Safety Practices	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-028	PERA Risk-Reduction Measures	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-031	Single Point of Contact Wireless Services	\$262,432	\$0	\$0	\$60,355	\$322,787	3.0	\$0
SB25-033	Prohibit New Liquor-Licensed Drug Stores	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	(\$26,030)
SB25-034	Voluntary Do-Not-Sell Firearms Waiver	\$26,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$26,000	0.0	\$0
SB25-035	Limitation of Actions Against Appraisers	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-036	State Patrol Bonding Exception	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-037	Coal Transition Grants	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-038	Wildlife Damage Protection of Personal Info	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-039	Ag Buildings Exempt from Energy Use Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-040	Future of Sev Taxes & Water Funding Task Force	\$0	\$29,718	\$0	\$0	\$29,718	0.0	\$0
SB25-041	Competency in Crim Justice System Services & Bail	\$16,039	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$16,039	0.0	\$0
SB25-042	Behavioral Health Crisis Response Recommendations	\$40,297	\$0	\$0	\$9,899	\$50,196	0.5	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-043	Deflection Supports Justice-Involved Youth	\$3,904,885	\$0	\$0	\$146,777	\$4,051,662	7.0	\$0
SB25-045	Health-Care Payment System Analysis	\$0	\$115,367	\$0	\$0	\$115,367	0.0	\$0
SB25-046	Loc Gov Tax Audit Confidentiality Standards	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-047	Enforcement of Federal Immigration Law	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-049	Continue Wildlife Habitat Stamp Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-050	Racial Classifications on Gov Forms	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-051	RTD Operating Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-052	Railroad Investigative Report Confidentiality	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-054	Mining Reclamation & Interstate Compact	\$0	\$1,440	\$0	\$0	\$1,440	0.0	\$1,440
SB25-055	Youth Involvement in Environmental Justice	\$0	\$2,521	\$0	\$0	\$2,521	0.0	\$0
SB25-058	Insurance Rebate Reform Model Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-059	Supports for State Response to Mass Shootings	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-060	Repeated Phone Calls Obstruction of Gov Operations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-061	Federally Recognized Tribes & Construction of Laws	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-062	Failure to Appear Charges in Municipal Court	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-063	Library Resource Decision Standards for Public Sch	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-064	Safe2tell Handle with Care Notice	\$97,925	\$0	\$0	\$15,898	\$113,823	0.9	\$0
SB25-066	State Contracts with Opioid Antagonist Businesses	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-067	Prosecution Fellowship Program Changes	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-068	Mun Utility Unclaimed Util Deposit Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-069	Tire Chain Traction Control Device Permit	\$0	\$33,268	\$0	\$9,245	\$42,513	0.5	\$42,515
SB25-070	Online Marketplaces & Third-Party Sellers	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-071	Prohibit Restrictions on 340B Drugs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-072	Regulation of Kratom	\$0	\$542,524	\$0	\$64,290	\$606,814	4.8	\$606,814
SB25-073	Military-Connected Children with Disabilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-075	License to Sell Vehicles Criminal Offense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$90,000
SB25-077	Mod to Colorado Open Records Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-078	Nonprofit Hospitals Collaborative Agreements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-079	Colorado Vending of Digital Assets Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-080	Allow Credit Union to Purchase Bank Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0



**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

Bill Number	Short Title	General Fund	Cash Funds	Federal Funds	Centrally Appropriated	Total Expenditures	FTE	TABOR Refunds
SB25-081	Treasurers Office	\$7,598	\$0	\$0	\$1,890	\$9,488	0.1	\$0
SB25-082	Enactment of CRS 2024	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-083	Limitations on Restrictive Employment Agreements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-084	Medicaid Access to Parenteral Nutrition	\$434,931	\$0	\$434,931	\$0	\$869,862	0.0	\$0
SB25-086	Protections for Users of Social Media	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-087	Academic Adjustments in Higher Ed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-113	Mid-Year Adjustments to School Funding	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-114	Repeal of the FLEX Program	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-115	Seedling Tree Nursery Spending Authority Extension	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-117	Reduce Transp Costs Imposed by Gov	(\$25,048)	(\$302,519,933)	\$0	(\$20,897)	(\$302,565,878)	(1.2)	(\$228,434,602)
SB25-118	Health Insurance Prenatal Care No Cost Sharing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-123	Ed Curriculum on Genocide Against Native Americans	\$8,160	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$8,160	0.0	\$0
SB25-125	Rule Review Bill	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-128	Ag Worker Service Providers Access Private Prop	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-129	Legally Protected Hlth-Care Activity Protections	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0

**State Expenditure Impacts**  
Out Year - FY 2026-27 - Pending Legislation

**Note:** Negative values (in parenthesis/red text) indicate a reduction in state expenditures/FTE/TABOR Refunds.

<b>Bill Number</b>	<b>Short Title</b>	<b>General Fund</b>	<b>Cash Funds</b>	<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>Centrally Appropriated</b>	<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>FTE</b>	<b>TABOR Refunds</b>
SB25-130	Providing Emergency Medical Services	\$0	\$45,042	\$0	\$9,111	\$54,153	0.4	\$0
SB25-132	Spirituos Liquor Manufacturer Tastings Conducted	\$0	\$10,379	\$0	\$1,999	\$12,378	0.1	\$12,378
SB25-133	Colorado Voidable Transactions Act	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-140	Irrigation Districts Inflation Adjustments	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-141	Mun Gov Exemption from Energy Code Reqmnts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-142	Changes to Wildfire Resiliency Code Board	\$0	\$25,200	\$0	\$0	\$25,200	0.0	\$0
SB25-145	Online Cancellation of Automatic Renewal Contracts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-151	Measures to Prevent Youth from Running Away	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-153	Public School Financial Reporting Requirements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-154	Access to Educator Pathways	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-157	Deceptive Trade Practice Significant Impact Std	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0	\$0
SB25-158	State Agency Procurement & Disposal Certain Items	\$273,855	\$119,064	\$0	\$34,996	\$427,915	1.9	\$0